
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2016 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, ST ANNE’S & ST ANDREW’S CHURCH, 125 
SALUSBURY ROAD, LONDON, NW6 6RG 
 

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Cllr James Denselow (London 
Borough of Brent) 
Councillor Neil Nerva (London 
Borough of Brent) 
Cllr Eleanor Southwood (London 
Borough of Brent) 
 

John Blandy (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Virginia Bonham Carter (Ark Franklin 
Primary School) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury 
School) 
Vicky Zentner (Kensal Rise Residents 
Association) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
The meeting will be preceded by a guided walk starting at 10:15am – would Group 

Members please meet outside the Queen’s Park Café from 10:00am. 
 

Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 November 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. 2016-19 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 48) 

 
6. OAK PROCESIONNARY MOTH PLAN 2016 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
7. QUESTIONS 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note the date of the next meeting: Wednesday 9 November 2016. 
 For Information 



QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
 

Wednesday, 18 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
 
 
Observers: 
Virginia Brand (ARK Franklin Primary 
Academy) 
Jodi Gramigni (Kensal Rise Residents’ 
Association) 
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury 
School) 
 

John Blandy (Queen's Park Residents' 
Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Residents' 
Association) 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova and Councillor 
James Denselow. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on the operational work and accomplishments of the 
Queen’s Park Team since June 2015. Members noted and considered the 
following matters: 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Ecology and Environment 

 Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent), recently 
appointed Park Champion for Queen’s Park by the Group, had put the 
Park Manager in contact with an Officer at Brent, who had now resumed 
collecting the Park’s green waste. 

 The Park often received many discarded Christmas Trees following 
Christmas and the New Year so the Park Manager had contacted Veolia 
to co-ordinate the collection and recycling of Christmas trees left by LBB 
residents, to ensure that they would be disposed of at no cost to the City 
of London Corporation. 

 Christmas Trees would not be mulched and chipped for use at Queen’s 
Park as this would provide little benefit to the Park and the process took 
too much staff time and resources. 

 
Operational Management 

 Since its installation in March 2015, the donation post in the Children’s 
Farm had generated £1,475.00. 

 The old cast iron bins were recycled, which generated £830.40 for the 
Park. 

 The tender for a new three year lease of the Queen’s Park Café would 
close on 18 December 2015 and meetings with some of the 12-13 
prospective interested parties had been scheduled. 

 Members noted that three offenders had been caught breaking into the 
Café at night by the Park Manager and were later arrested and charged 
for that and other similar offences by the Police. 

 
Sports and Recreation 

 A successful partnership agreement with the Lawn Tennis Association 
would provide access to an online booking system and the provision of 
new and different types of tennis coaching sessions. 

 In response to Members’ questions, the Park Manager advised that the 
online system could be implemented from February 2016 and users 
without online access could continue to book tennis courts in person at 
the Pitch and Putt booking office. 

 A bid to seek funding from LBB to convert the Petanque pitch for Trim 
Trail equipment had been unsuccessful so the area would most likely 
return to grass following consultation with local users. 

 
Children’s Play Area 

 Volunteers from the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association had 
applied for funding to install some swings in the children’s sand pit area 
and play area, for which the Park Manager thanked Helen Durnford for 
her efforts. 

 In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
question, the Park Manager advised that a recently appointed Open 
Spaces Department Projects Officer would provide support to the Park 
Team in the provision of a new suitable replacement safety surface for 
the sandpit area, which would include consultation with regular users. 

Page 2



 The Superintendent added this may include a phased repairs approach 
whilst specifications and costs were sought. 

 The member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) added that the 
need for urgency be noted to ensure the area was not closed for repairs 
and replacement during the busy spring period 2016. 

 
Visitors and Community 

 Children from local schools had attending bulb-planting events during 
the last few weeks, which had seen over 3,000 bulbs planted. 

 A member (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) added that a 
parent from one of the schools had offered to provide some free bulbs to 
the Park, which the Park Manager noted. 

 A Member thanked the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association for 
another successful Queen’s Park Day event in September 2015. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s Update report be noted. 
 

5. UPDATE ON OAK PROCESSIONARY MOTH (OPM) AT THE NORTH 
LONDON OPEN SPACES DIVISION  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on the OPM population and its management following the 
discovery of caterpillars and a nest at Queen’s Park in June 2015.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Highgate Wood Manager advised that 
bacteria, parasitic flies, and birds were natural predators of the OPM in Central 
Europe but these predators did not exist in the UK. He added that OPM 
suffered in persistent cold, wet weather. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. FEES AND CHARGES 2016/17  
The Group considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
set out the proposed fees and charges for the range of facilities and services 
provided at Queen’s Park in 2016/17.  
 
In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
question, the Superintendent advised that the 40% concessionary discount 
would be available for over 60s, under 18s, and the une
[...]
 and Kensal Rise 
Residents’ Association agreed with the previously mentioned concerns 
regarding the introduction of the Circus. The representative from Kensal Rise 
Residents’ Association noted that a similar circus was also held at Roundwood 
Park and suggested that a Halloween event could generate income for the Park 
due to the popularity of recent nearby street events. The Chair of the Friends of 
Salusbury School added that an alternative one day event would be more 
appropriate to the Park than the proposed five day event. 
 
In response to questions from the Deputy Chairman, the Park Manager advised 
that Zippos Circus would arrive late on the Thursday and leave the following 
Tuesday, whilst vehicle movements would be limited. He added that 
negotiations regarding the fee from Zippos Circus had not started yet but he 
expected to receive in the region of £4,500 for the event. The Deputy Chairman 
and the other Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association member professed 
their support for the recommended option but noted concerns with ground 
conditions following the event and the amount of space it would occupy in the 
Park. 
 
The Superintendent and Park Manager noted the Group’s comments and 
concerns. They concluded by advising that a bond would be agreed with Zippos 
Circus to guard against any ground damage. A Member added that she was 
confident in the ability of the Park Team to repair and restore the ground 
following the event. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Group’s feedback on the proposal to enter into a 
licence agreement with Zippos Circus to hold circus events at Queen’s Park be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee. 
 

8. NORTH LONDON OPEN SPACES - RISK REGISTER  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
set out the collective risk register for the North London Open Spaces (NLOS) 
Division, including the Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Charity. 
 
RESOLVED – That the NLOS Risk Register be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS  
In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
question the Park Manager and Superintendent advised that they would look 
into the implications and the views of local residents and users regarding the 
provision of Wedding and Civil Ceremony receptions in the Park. A report 

Page 5



outlining the options for the provision of various events at the Park would be 
submitted to the next appropriate Group meeting. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised that any comments regarding the draft City of London 
Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill that was circulated to the Group prior to the 
meeting should be sent to the Remembrancer’s Office as soon as possible. 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting at 12:00pm on 1 June 2016 be 
noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

Queen‟s Park Joint Consultative Group – For Discussion  
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood, Queen‟s Park 
Committee – For Decision 

21 June 2016 
18 July 2016 
 

Subject: 
Queen‟s Park – Superintendents Update - June 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

 
For Discussion 
 
 

Report author: 
Richard Gentry – Open Spaces Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update to Members of the Queen‟s Park Joint Consultative 
Group (QPJCG) in regard to the ongoing management and operational activities in 
Queen‟s Park since November 2015. This report gives an update on operational 
matters, operational working arrangements, income generation, sustainability, 
conservation, infrastructure and facilities. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the content of the report. 

 Give feedback on the proposed fire work display, to be conveyed to the 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen‟s Park Commi
[...]
on sign containing the Petanque rules has been 
transferred to Parliament Hill Fields and will be installed on the Petanque rink. 
Two items of trim trail equipment will be installed in this area in June. These 
items match our exisiting trim trail equipment. The remainder of the area will be 
returned to grass.  

 
13. The hedge laying that staff carried out in the Woodland Walk last year has been 

continued and now stretches from the Woodland Walk entrance towards the 
Bandstand area. With the support and guidance of our Ecologist two members of 
the Queen‟s Park Team have been empowered to carry out this task with little 
supervision.  

 
Visitors and Community 
 
14. There are a number of events taking place in the park this year. „Where is the 

Nomad‟ will have four outdoor screenings this year, these will take place on the 
13 and 20 August 2016, and 3 and 24 September 2016. Regents Brass, a local 
brass band, will play on the Bandstand on Sundays in July and August and 
children‟s entertainment has been booked and will take place on Wednesdays 
and Fridays in August. These events will be published on the website and 
promoted via social media.  

 
15. This year the RSPB will be holding „Family Fun‟ sessions in the park with mini 

beast safaris and ecological themed sessions for children and their parents. A 
number of events have already been held with further events taking place 
throughout the summer. These events are free for members of the public. 

 
16. The Queen‟s Park Area Residents‟ Association are holding their bi-annual Open 

Gardens and Studios event on 19 June 2016. Gazebos will be erected by the 
volunteers for the artists to showpiece their work in the park. The event will 
include music on the Bandstand. Queen‟s Park Day will take place on the 18 
September 2016.  

 
17. The Hampstead Heath Constabulary has carried out a number of patrols in 

Queen‟s Park to respond to concerns raised in regard to dogs off lead. 
Constables have issued a small number of formal warnings and feedback has 
been positive from park users. One email received said “Today while i (sic) was 
walking my Dogs in the Queens park, NW London I was surprised and very 
happy to meet a few of your officers from the Hampstead Heath Constabulary in 
the park”. 

 
18. Currently, an online survey is available on the Queen‟s Park webpage; the Park 

Manager is seeking the views and opinions of its users on future events in the 
park. The survey will be promoted further over the summer months and the 
results will be presented at the next meeting of the Consultative Group in 
November 2016. 

 

Page 9



19. An events company, XclusiveTouch Ltd, have approached the City Corporation in 
regard to a family fireworks display being held in the park on the 5 November 
2016. The event company aim to attract 10,000 people to this event, focusing on 
families attending. They will supply stewards and arrange for the build and strike 
down of the event. A licence fee for this type of event would generate income for 
the park. The event company have suggested the following; 

 

 Food stalls, food and chocolate brands / beer tent in the park for the 
duration of the event 

 Fairground rides for the duration of the event  

 Set up the fireworks one day in advance (in safe area) 

 Fireworks after dusk, one show for smaller children and another for adults 
/ families 

 Ticketed event for the fireworks display 
 
20. A local park in Brent, Roundwood Park, has an annual firework display; this 

firework display is free of charge. There is a charge for fairground rides.  
 
21. Due to the time of year and the possible inclement weather conditions, there are 

concerns with regard to the impact an event of this type may have on turfed 
areas of the park. 

 

22. Options to consider are; 
 
a) Issue a licence for the event to take place on the 5 November 2016, 

including the food stalls and fairground rides 
b) Permission for a fireworks display only, taking into consideration the 

damage which may be caused to the ground by a larger event taking place 
throughout the day in the park 

c) Decline the request for a licence, and await the outcome of feedback from 
the Event Survey to consider this as a future event (preferred option). 

 
23. The Park‟s Gardener has hosted „Meet the Gardener‟ sessions in the Quiet 

Garden. The gardener is available to share his horticultural knowledge with the 
public. These sessions are held on Saturdays and the dates are advertised on 
posters in the Quiet Garden and via Twitter.  

 
24. A very popular activity with local schools is bulb planting. Over 3,000 bulbs were 

planted on the bunds located at the southern end of the park. Visitors have 
commented on the impressive display of Daffodils in the park in the spring.  

 
25. A visitor‟s satisfaction survey was carried out earlier this year; Queen‟s Park 

scored an average 4.6 out of 5. Results of this survey can be found at Appendix 
1. 
 

26. Seven requests to film in the Park have been made this year, with four requests 
being granted (three organisations withdrew their application). These filming 
requests generated £1,620 income. 

 

Page 10



27. The park continues to monitor its visitor number by gate counters at each gate. In 
2015 the park received 1,082,376 visits; the farm received 122,308 and the 
children‟s play area 226,748.  

 
28. The Park Supervisor has registered details on to the Brent Volunteering website 

http://www.volunteeringbrent.org.uk/. A draft volunteering handbook has been 
produced. The objective is to have agreed projects and regular tasks which will 
enable the participation of volunteers, e.g. building a bug hotel in the woodland 
walk, assisting with planting projects or helping in the Children‟s Farm.  

 
Children’s Play Area 
 
29. Planting at the back of the playground has been removed ready to be turfed. 

Unfortunately this area was not very successful due to the children using it as an 
area to run through, which caused damage to the plants. Some of the plants that 
were removed have been replanted in the gardens or potted up for future use. 

 
30. The Park Supervisor is developing a project to make improvements in the sand 

pit area of the playground. Consultation will take place with our visitors and this 
will enable the production of a final design. A consultant will provide support with 
this project, producing a design brief, and assisting with the consultation process. 

 
31. A complaint has been received from a local resident from with regards to the 

metal edging around the safety surface in the playground. This will be considered 
as part of the annual safety review of the play equipment by RoSPA. Quotations 
have been obtained giving consideration to a rubberised compound being used in 
the play area abutting the metal edged pathways. 

 
Ecology and Environment 
 
32. Queen‟s Park has a contract with Veolia who remove recycling on a fortnightly 

basis. Previously this service was free of charge, it now costs the park £760.00 
per annum. General waste continues to be removed from Queen‟s Park by Amey, 
the City of London Corporation‟s preferred contractor. Green waste is no longer 
collected by the London Borough of Brent. The park hires skips to manage the 
green waste and these are removed by Amey. Costs per skip vary between £360 
and £490. After the 2015 Christmas period the London Borough of Brent 
collected over a thousand Christmas trees from the park.  
 

33. The Kensal to Kilburn Transition Town allotment at the rear of the café continues 
to be maintained by a small group of volunteers, with an assortment of fruit and 
vegetables being grown. The Big Dig event was held in April, the group gathered 
and spent the day tidying the vegetable plot and preparing it by planting various 
vegetables. 

 
Conservation and Heritage 
 
34. The park has entered in to the 20th year of the Green Flag Award scheme and i
[...]
 information 

16 May 2016 

 

21 June 2016 

27 June 2016 

9 November 2016 

Subject:  

2016 to 2019 Open Spaces Business Plan  

Public 

 

Report of:   

Director of Open Spaces  

 
For information 

Report author:  
Gerry Kiefer, Open Spaces  

 

 
Summary 

 
The report outlines to Members the Department’s Business Plan for the period 2016 
to 2019. The Plan emphasises the Department’s vision and objectives as well as the 
open space’s charitable objectives. The plan was agreed at the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee on 18 April 2016. 
 
The Business Plan details fifteen key action themes over a five year period that will 
deliver these departmental and charitable objectives. In order to manage 
performance, twenty four ‘SMART’ performance indicators have been proposed. This 
will enable the Department to show, over a three year period that it is working 
towards continuous improvement. A summary of the key actions and performance 
indicators is attached as appendix 1.  
 
Acknowledging that the management of risk is a key factor for the Department, the 
departmental risk register has been reviewed and considered in the development 
and production of this Business Plan (appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the Open Spaces 2016 – 2019 Business Plan.  
 

1. Background 
1.1. The City of London’s Business Plans are developed at a Departmental level. 

These annual plans set out the Department’s vision, objectives, actions and 
measures of achievement over a three to five year term.  

 
1.2. The Business Plan recognises that Open Spaces provides services both as a 

local authority (City Gardens and the City of London Cemetery and 
Crematorium) and through its eight charitable trusts.  

 
1.3. The Plan performs a number of functions for the Department. It helps inform 

our staff, other Departments, senior officers and Members about the range of 
services and activities that we will be delivering over the next three to five 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



years. It provides a useful background for new Members of staff and is a 
useful reference point for partners. 

 
1.4. The 2015/18 Business Plan focussed on our themed Programmes and 

Projects to highlight the importance of cross departmental work in driving 
forward service improvement and delivering our Service Based Review 
savings. This approach has led to the start of a cultural transformation within 
the Open Spaces Department with officers beginning to work more 
collaboratively and supportively and openly sharing their knowledge, 
experience and skills across divisions and departments.  

 
2. Current Position 
2.1. As our Programmes and Projects move into year two of delivery, this year’s 

Business Plan brings attention to the considerable amount of significant ‘other’ 
work that is planned to take place across the Department. 

 
2.2. The Business Plan details the Department’s Vision, Departmental objectives 

and the charitable objectives. These inform and direct the work of the 
Department. 
 
 
 

 Preserve and protect our world class green spaces 
for the benefit of our local communities and the 
environment 

 
 
 
 

 Preservation of the open spaces 

 Provision for recreation and enjoyment of the 
public 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Protect and conserve the ecology, biodiversity and 
heritage of our sites 

 Embed financial sustainability across our activities 
by delivering identified programmes and projects  

 Enrich the lives of Londoners by providing high 
quality and engaging, educational and 
volunteering opportunities   

 Improve the health and wellbeing of the 
community through access to green space and 
recreation 

 
3. Proposals 
3.1. The key areas of work for the Department are identified within the Business 

Plan’s Key Actions section (summarised in appendix 1 and provided in detail 
in appendix 3). The Key Actions identify the departmental objectives and 
details the three to five year actions to deliver the
[...]
an 2016 
= 2.43 days Long-
Term FTE Working 
Days Lost per FTE 
 
Long-Term FTE 
Working Days Lost per 
FTE 

2.4 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE  

2.35 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

2.30 days FTE 
Working Days Lost 
per FTE 

PI 24 Increase the percentage of Open Space’s staff 
who state they are at least satisfied with their 
workplace in the annual staff wellbeing survey. 

Annual 90.22% 92% 94% 95% 

 
 
 Page 48



Committee(s): Dated: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queens Park 
Committee 
Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 

18 March 2016 
16 May 2016 
 
21 June 2016 
27 June 2016 

Subject: 
Oak Processionary Moth Plan 2016 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Open Spaces 

 
For Information 
 
 

Report author: 
Sue Ireland, Director of Open Spaces 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with a briefing on the plans for Oak Processionary 
Moth (OPM) management across London and the South East in 2016. It explains the 
implications for the management of OPM on City of London Open Spaces. The 
report advises on the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) 
plans for a review following their three year management pilot. A further report will be 
presented to Members later in the year to advise on both the outcome of the review 
and actions taken to manage OPM on City of London Open Spaces in 2016. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 

 
Main Report 

Background 
 
1. Members will recall noting the 2015 management of Oak Processionary Moth at 

their meeting on 27th July 2015. This report describes the main elements of the 
2016 plan and the implications for our sites, including Hampstead Heath and 
Queens Park. 

 
Current Position 
 
2. During the autumn/winter of 2015/16, three new outbreaks have been discovered 

in London and the South East. The largest new outbreak is in the Guildford, 
Surrey area (Appen
[...]
ific liaison activity will be done in outbreak areas. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update Report
	Appendix 1

	5 2016-19 Open Spaces Business Plan
	6 Oak Procesionnary Moth Plan 2016
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
 

Tuesday, 21 June 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Councillor Neil Nerva (London Borough of 
Brent) 
John Blandy (Queen’s Park Area 
Residents’ Association) 
 

Virginia Bonham Carter (Ark Franklin 
Primary Academy) 
Helen Durnford (Queen’s Park Area 
Residents’ Association) 
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury 
School) 
Vicky Zentner (Kensal Rise Residents’ 
Association)  
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous - Town Clerk's Department 

David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Professor John 
Lumley, and Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2015 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Ecology and Environment 
The Queen’s Park Manager advised that green waste was being removed via 
skips for £350-400 per skip. Removal figures and costs would be reported to 
the next Group meeting. 
 
Children’s Play Area 
The application for funding for new swings in the children’s sandpit and play 
area had not been successful but the Queen’s Park Area Residents’ 
Association were donating £3,000 to fund the new swings instead. 



Football Coaching 
Discussions regarding a licence were ongoing with Kiddikicks and a junior 
running group. A licence had recently been issued for a weeknight Tag Rugby 
session. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on the operational work and accomplishments of the 
Queen’s Park Team since November 2015. Members noted and considered the 
following matters: 
 
Staffing 

 Proposals for changes to staff working arrangements would be report to 
the Establishment and Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s 
Park Committees in July 2016. 

 Staff across the North London Open Spaces Division currently worked 
flexibly across all three sites and permanent full-time staff at the Park 
were supplemented by a number of casual staff throughout spring and 
summer. 

 There were eight full-time equivalent staff positions, including one 
permanent post that was currently being covered by a casual member of 
staff. 

 In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
concerns regarding recent perceived staff shortages at the children’s 
play area swimming pool, the Park Manager advised that signage had 
been installed by the pool notifying visitors of who to contact if it was 
closed. 

 
Operational Management 

 The pentanque area had recently been replaced by new trim trail 
equipment. 

 The London Borough of Brent had funding available for additional 
equipment and the Group requested that any additional new equipment 
had a more natural timber look to it so long as the LBB were able to 
provide funding for maintenance of such equipment. 

 The Group also noted that there were a number of outdoor gyms at 
nearby parks so any new equipment at Queen’s Park should be limited 
in number and similar to the current trim trail equipment, as opposed to 
moving gym equipment. 

 The Deputy Chairman suggested a new, perhaps more child-friendly 
design for the donation box in the Children’s Farm to encourage more 
donations from young people. 

 In response to a question from the Deputy Chairman regarding health 
and safety reporting following a recent incident, the Park Manager 
advised that training would be provided to casual staff as a reminder of 
how to respond to reports of anti-social behaviour – the Superintendent 
added that the incident in question would be reviewed and learning 
outcomes would be applied in future. 
 
 



Visitors and Community 

 The Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association held a successful Open 
Gardens and Studios event on 19 June 2016. 

 Positive feedback had been received from visitors regarding the recent 
introduction of Heath Constabulary Officers to the Park. 

 An online visitor survey seeking views on events in the park was 
currently available on the website and via Twitter. 

 The Group considered the proposals for an all-day fireworks event on 5 
November 2016, which aimed to attract approx. 10,000 visitors:- 

 Following concerns surrounding the event’s impact on the green space, 
the scale of the event and the desire for a more community-led event 
aimed at regular visitors to the Park, the Group agreed to decline the 
request for an event licence and await the outcome of feedback from the 
events survey to consider this as a future event for 2017 at the earliest. 

 The Group also noted that a smaller scale community-led event could 
involve donation collections to cover the cost of the firework display and 
would cause less damage to the Park. 

 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) The Superintendent’s update report be noted; and  
b) the request for a licence for the fireworks display be declined, awaiting 

the outcome of feedback from the Event Survey to consider this as a 
future event. 

 
5. 2016-19 OPEN SPACES BUSINESS PLAN  

The Group received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that provided 
details regarding the aspects of the Open Spaces Department’s Business Plan 
2016-19 that related to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Open Spaces Department Business Plan 2016-19 be 
noted. 
 

6. OAK PROCESIONNARY MOTH PLAN 2016  
The Group received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that outlined the 
plans for Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) management across London and the 
South East during 2016. Members were advised that OPM had been found and 
removed from the same Oak trees as 2015. The trees had since been sprayed 
and signage had been erected near them. A member (London Borough of 
Brent) added that he would check whether the London Borough of Brent had 
been using glyphosate spray at their sites. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS  
There were none. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Group considered a recent application received by the Park Manager from 
a company who wished to install a wooden pavilion structure in an area of the 
Park during summer, with a view to use it for pop-up business and events such 



as food stalls and music performances. Members noted the negative effect that 
additional food outlets could have on the new Café leaseholder and concerns 
regarding increased car travel to the park for regular events. The Group agree 
to await the outcome of feedback from the event survey to consider this as a 
future addition to the Park. 
 
In response to a member’s (Queen’s Park Area Residents’ Association) 
question regarding the toilets by the children’s play area, the Superintendent 
agreed to consider refurbishment opportunities to create improved access from 
the play area. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting on Wednesday 9 November 
2016 be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


